

EDS:bsl
May 23, 1994
BC-10843-M

047

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 24 1994

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 83,208
DCA #: 92-03037
Fla. Bar No.: 710482

STEPHEN KEITH,

Appellant,

vs.

NEWS & SUN SENTINEL COMPANY
and CRAWFORD & COMPANY,

Appellees.

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENTS,
NEWS & SUN SENTINEL COMPANY AND CRAWFORD & COMPANY**

PYSZKA, KESSLER, MASSEY, WELDON,
CATRI, HOLTON & DOUBERLEY, P.A.
The 110 Tower, 20th Floor
110 Southeast Sixth Street
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-5015
(305) 463-8593

BY: EDWARD D. SCHUSTER, ESQUIRE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PREFACE	iv
STATEMENT OF CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1-11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ISSUE I	12
WHETHER, IN LIGHT OF THE EVOLVING BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS AND PERSONS DELIVERING NEWSPAPERS, THE HOLDING IN <u>MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING CO. v. KENDALL</u> , 88 So.2d 276 (Fla. 1966) REMAINS VIABLE.	
ISSUE II	22
THE JUDGE OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE DELIVERY AGENT, BABAPOUR IS AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR OF THE SUN SENTINEL FOR THE PURPOSE OF DELIVERING NEWSPAPERS AND THAT KEITH IS NEITHER AN EMPLOYEE OF BABAPOUR NOR THE SUN SENTINEL WITHIN THE MEANING OF FLORIDA'S WORKER'S COMPENSATION ACT.	
ISSUE III	37
THE JUDGE OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT KEITH IS NOT AN EMPLOYEE OF BABAPOUR, BUT AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR, SINCE COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE in THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE DETERMINATION.	
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Alexander v. Morton</u> 595 So.2d 1015 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	17
<u>Adams v. Wagner</u> 129 So.2d 129, 130-131 (Fla. 1961)	18
<u>Bass v. Florida Dept. of Labor and Employment Security</u> 399 So.2d 62 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	16
<u>Bassell v. Al Landers Dump Trucks, Inc.</u> 148 So.2d 298 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963) Cert. den. 155 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1963)	16
<u>Cable v. Perkins</u> 121 Ill. App. 3d N.E. 2d 257 (1984)	20
<u>Cantor v. Cochran</u> 184 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1966)	16,17,20,29
<u>Carroll v. Kencher, Inc.</u> 491 So.2d 1311 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	17
<u>Chicken 'n' Things. v. Murray</u> 329 So.2d 302 (Fla. 1976)	22
<u>City of Miami v. Perez</u> 509 So.2d 242, 346 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	31
<u>City of Port St. Lucie v. Chambers</u> 606 2d 450, 451 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	14,20,26
<u>Collins v. Catalytic, Inc.</u> 597 So.2d 327 (Fa. 1st DCA 1992)	13
<u>Cooper v. Ashville Citizen-Times Publishing Co., Inc.</u> 258 N.C. 579, 129 S.E. 2d 107 (1963)	35
<u>Croft v. Pinkerton Hayes Lumbar Co.</u> 386 So.2d 535 (Fla. 1980)	23
<u>Dart Industries v. Dept. of Labor and Employment Security</u> 596 So.2d 725 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	17
<u>Davis v. Dept. of Administration</u> 585 So.2d 421 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	36
<u>Delco Industries, Inc. v. State Dept. of Labor and Employment Security</u> 519 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	17

<u>D.O. Creasman Electronics, Inc. v. State Dept. of Labor and Employment Security, Division of Unemployment Compensation</u> 458 So.2d 894 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	17
<u>Edwards v. Caulfied</u> 560 So.2d 364 (Fla. 1st DCA)	36
<u>Evansville v. Sugg</u> 817 S.W. 2d 455 (Ky. Ct. App. 1991)	20
<u>F.L. Enterprises, Inc. v. Unemployment Appeals Commission</u> 515 So.2d 1340 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	17
<u>F.T. Bunt Funeral Home v. City of Tampa</u> 627 So.2d 1272 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	17
<u>Farmers and Merchants Bank v. Bocelle</u> 106 So.2d 92 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1958)	16
<u>Fleitias v. Today Trucking, Inc.</u> 598 So.2d 252 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	27
<u>Florida Publishing Company v. Lourcey</u> 141 Fla. 767, 193 So. 847 (1940)	15,16,24,25
<u>Fort Pierce Tribune v. Williams</u> 622 So.2d 1368 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	14
<u>Foster v. Lee</u> 226 So.2d 282 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969)	16
<u>Global Home Care, Inc. v. State Dept. of Labor and Employment Security</u> 521 So.2d 220 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	17
<u>Gomez v. Neckwear</u> 424 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	13
<u>Gregg v. Weller Grocery Co.</u> 151 So.2d 450 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963)	16
<u>Herman v. Roche</u> 533 So.2d 824 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	39
<u>Hilldrup Transfer and Storage of New Smyrna Beach, Inc. v. State Department of Labor and Security Division of Employment</u> 447 So.2d 414 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	16
<u>Hopkins v. State Department of Transportation</u> 596 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	16,26

<u>Justice v. Bellford Trucking Co., Inc.</u> 272 So.2d 131 (Fla. 1972)	16
<u>Kane Furniture Co. v Miranda</u> 506 So.2d 1061, 1065 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) rev.den 515 So.2d 230 (Fla. 1987)	34
<u>La Fleur v. La Fleur</u> 452 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa, 1990)	20
<u>LaGrande v. B & L Services, Inc.</u> 432 So.2d 1364 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	32,40
<u>Magarian v. Southern Fruit Distributors</u> 146 Fla. 773, 1 So.2d 858 (1941)	16,17
<u>Marhoefer v. Frye</u> 199 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1967)	22
<u>Messer v. Dept. of Labor and Employment Security</u> 500 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	17
<u>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Kendall</u> 88 So.2d 276 (Fla.1956)	1,2,12,13,14 15,16,17,18,19,20,21,23,24,25
<u>Moles v. Gotti</u> 433 So.2d 1380 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	6
<u>Nazworth v. Swire, Florida, Inc.</u> 486 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	17,27
<u>Olsen v. Industrial Claims Appeals</u> 819 P.2d 544 (Colo. App. 1991)	34
<u>Ortega v. General Motors Corp</u> 392 So.2d 40 (Fla. 4h DCA 1980)	28,29,38
<u>Parker v. Sugarcane Growers Co-Op</u> 595 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	26
<u>Pearis v. Florida Publishing Company</u> 132 So.2d 561, 562-563 (Fla. 1961)	25,32,38
<u>Pearson v. Harris</u> 449 So.2d 339, 341-342 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	18,19
<u>Peterson v. Highland Crate Co-op</u> 156 Fla. 539, 23 So.2d 716 (1945)	16
<u>Regan v. ITT Industrial Credit Co.</u> 469 So.2d 1387 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	34

<u>Revitz v. Baya</u> 355 So.2d 1170, 1171 (Fla. 1970)	14
<u>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Gill</u> 294 S.E. 2d 840 (Va. 1982)	34
<u>Roberts v. Gator Freightways, Inc.</u> 538 So.2d 55 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) <u>Approved</u> , 550 So.2d 1117 (Fla. 1989)	36,41
<u>Robinson by and through Bugera v. Faine</u> 525 So.2d 903 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	17
<u>Rogers v. P-G Publishing Co.</u> 194 Pa.Super. 207, 166 A.2d 544 (1963)	35
<u>Rothman v. Holland</u> 42 A.D. 2nd 1010, 348 N.Y.S. 2d 208 (N.Y. App. 1973)	42
<u>Singer v. Star</u> 510 So.2d 637 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	17,29
<u>Stevens v. International Builders of Florida, Inc.</u> 207 So.2d 287 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968) Cert. dis: 217 So.2d 101 (Fla. 1968)	16
<u>Strickland v. Progressive American Ins. Co.</u> 468 So.2d 525 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	17
<u>Van Ness v. Independent Construction Co.</u> 392 So.2d 1017, 1019 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	31
<u>Venango Newspapers v. Unemployment Compensation Review Board</u> 631 A.2d 1384 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993)	20
<u>VIP Toys of Orlando, Inc. v. State Department of Labor and Employment Security Division of Employment Security</u> 449 So.2d 1307 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	16
<u>Walker v. Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc.</u> 561 So.2d 1198 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) rev.dism. 576 So.2d 294 (Fla. 1990)	16,19,26
<u>Wallowa Valley Stages, Inc. v. The Oregonian Publishing Co.</u> 386 P.2d 430 (Ore. 1963)	35
<u>Ware v. Money-plan International</u> 467 So.2d 1072, 1073 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	18,28

Wiseman v. Miami Rug Company 17,27
524 So.2d 726 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)

Zubi Advertising v. State Dept. of Labor and Unemployment Security 17
537 So.2d 145 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)

STATUTES & RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(c) 2

Sec. 440.10 (1) Fla. Statute 31

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Restatement of the Law of Agency, Section 220 16,32

Restatement (Second) of the Law of Agency, Section 220 29
